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February 13,2014

Jason Reed

NV Energy

6226 W. Sahara Avenue, M/S 30,
Las Vegas, NV 89146

Re: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) Comments on:
Laser Induced Fluorescence Investigation Work Plan — Former Underground Product Piping,
Petroleum Tanks (Source Area 14)

Facility NV Energy (NVE) Reid Gardner Station (RGS)
NDEP Facility ID#  H-000530

Dear Mr. Reed:

The NDEP has received and reviewed NVE’s Laser Induced Fluorescence Investigation Work Plan at
Former Underground Product Piping, Petroleum Tanks (Source Area 14). The work plan is dated
January 16, 2014 and was received on January 17, 2014. NVE has requested an expedited review of
the work plan to facilitate contracting and scheduling the investigation. The NDEP has the following
comments to the work plan:

1. General Comment: Upon selection, please provide NDEP with information regarding the
vendor who will perform the UVOST survey. Of interest will be experience in performing
surveys of this kind and equipment to be used.
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General Comment: While the UVOST data will be extremely valuable in delineating the
vertical and lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons within the areas sampled, it will be
equally important to consider the hydrocarbon distribution within the context of the local
lithologic and stratigraphic framework. This can be facilitated by acquiring electrical
conductivity (EC) data simultaneously with the UVOST data. Most contractors will
routinely include the EC dipole with the UVOST assembly and acquire the EC data at no
additional cost (e.g., Vironex). The EC data can be used to distinguish between fine-grained
(clay and silt) and coarse-grained (sandy) sediments, identify vertical and lateral continuity
of soil types, and provide critical information regarding why hydrocarbons are observed at
some locations and not others or in identifying preferential pathways for hydrocarbon
migration. It is our recommendation that EC data be collected in addition to UVOST data, if
practical.

3. Page 4. Section 8. Paragraph 3: Suggest explicitly stating in the work plan that the locations
of the 20 LIF boreholes and the 5 LIF borehole in LNAPL-free area are not shown on Figure

4. Page 4, Section 8, Paragraph 4: A concern regarding the proposed rationale for lateral
delineation of hydrocarbons is that local lithologic variations may result in a low response at
a selected location where further step-out locations may still encounter hydrocarbons. It is
recommended that a few locations (perhaps on a larger grid spacing) be included beyond a
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single low response boring to confirm the lateral extent has been delineated. The collection
of EC data concurrent with UVOST data may also be used to ensure that low responses are
truly beyond the impacted area and not associated with local lithologic variations.
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Page 6. Section 11. Borehole Abandonment: Boreholes must be plugged in accordance with
NAC 534.4371. Type 1l backfill is not listed as an approved plugging material.

6. Figure 2. Legend: The symbols for the active diesel AST and UST cannot be distinguished
from each other on the figure.

Please contact me with any questions or comments about this letter at (775) 687-9396 or
aoakley@ndep.nv.gov

Sincerely,

(EQ =N

Alison Oakley, CEM
Environmental Scientist II1
Bureau of Corrective Actions
NDEP-Carson City Office
Fax: 775-687-8335

ec: Greg Lovato, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP
Scott Smale, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP
Todd Croft, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP Las Vegas
Bill Campbell, Tribal Liaison, NDEP
Alan Tiney, Bureau of Water Pollution Control, NDEP
Ebrahim Juma, Clean Water Team (ejuma(@cleanwaterteam.com)
Joe Leedy, Clean Water Team (jleedy@cleanwaterteam.com)
Lynn M. Cintron, Southern Nevada Health District, (cintron@snhdmail.org)
Brian Northam, Southern Nevada Health District, (northam@snhdmail.org)
Dennis Campbell, Southern Nevada Health District (campbell@snhdmail.org)
Andy Chaney, Southern Nevada Health District, (chaney@snhdmail.org)
Donna Houston, Southern Nevada Health District, (houston@snhdmail.org)
Starla Lacy, NV Energy (SLacy@nvenergy.com)
Darren Patten, NV Energy (DPatten@nvenergy.com)
Tony Garcia, NV Energy (TGarcia@nvenergy.com)
Michael Rojo, NV Energy (MRojo@nvenergy.com)
Jason Reed, NV Energy (JReed@nvenergy.com)
Becky Svatos, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (SvatosBecky@stanleyeroup.com)
William Carrig, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (CarrigBill@stanleveroup.com)
John Kivett, Arcadis, (John.Kivett@arcadis-us.com)
Brad Cross, Arcadis, (Brad.Cross@arcadis-us.com)

cc: William Anderson, Moapa Band of Paiutes, Chairperson, P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Ian Zabarte, Moapa Band of Paiutes, Environmental Director, P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Shannon Rooney, Clark County Emergency Management, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway 6th Floor, P.O.
Box 551713, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1713
Noelle Gentilli, Department of Water Resources, 1416 9™ Street, Room 1118, Sacramento CA 95814



